BQ2945xy Overvoltage Protection For 2-Series and 3-Series Cell Li-Ion Batteries
1 Features
• 2-series and 3-series cell overvoltage monitor for
secondary protection
• Fixed programmable delay timer
• Fixed OVP threshold
– Available range from 3.85 V to 4.6 V
• Fixed OVP delay option: 4 s or 6.5 s

OV Detection Accuracy
due to Temperature
TA = –40°C
TA = 0°C
TA = 60°C
TA = 110°C
–40
–20
–24
–54
44
20
24
54
mV
TA = 10°C to 45°C, BQ294506 only –15 15 mV
SUPPLY AND LEAKAGE CURRENT
ICC Supply Current
(V3–V2) = (V2–V1) = (V1–VSS) = 4 V (See Figure 8-3
for reference.) 1 2

(1)
Package Type Package
Drawing
Pins Package
Qty
Eco Plan
(2)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(6)
MSL Peak Temp
(3)
Op Temp (°C) Device Marking
(4/5)
Samples
BQ294502DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 4502 Samples
BQ294502DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 4502 Samples
BQ294504DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4504 Samples
BQ294504DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4504 Samples
BQ294506DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4506 Samples
BQ294506DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4506 Samples
BQ294512DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4512 Samples
BQ294512DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4512 Samples
BQ294522DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4522 Samples
BQ294522DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4522 Samples
BQ294524DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4524 Samples
BQ294524DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4524 Samples
BQ294532DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4532 Samples
BQ294532DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4532 Samples
BQ294533DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 4533 Samples
BQ294533DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 4533 Samples
BQ294534DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 110 4534 Samples
BQ294582DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4582 Samples
BQ294582DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4582 Samples
BQ294592DRVR ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4592 Samples
Addendum-Page 1

(1)
Package Type Package
Drawing
Pins Package
Qty
Eco Plan
(2)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(6)
MSL Peak Temp
(3)
Op Temp (°C) Device Marking
(4/5)
Samples
BQ294592DRVT ACTIVE WSON DRV 6 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 4592 Samples
(1) The marketing status values are defined as follows:
ACTIVE: Product device recommended for new designs.
LIFEBUY: TI has announced that the device will be discontinued, and a lifetime-buy period is in effect.
NRND: Not recommended for new designs. Device is in production to support existing customers, but TI does not recommend using this part in a new design.